

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-3061

BIRT FORD,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WARDEN,
Dennis Reagle, Pendleton Correctional Facility,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Cause No. 1:20-cv-01639
Hon. Richard L. Young, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

ANDREW A. KOBE
Section Chief, Criminal Appeals

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South,
Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 358-9427
andrew.kobe@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument:	
I. None of Ford’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims entitle him to relief.....	7
A. Standard of Review for Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims	7
B. The state court reasonably determined that trial counsel was not ineffective in plea negotiations.....	8
C. The state court reasonably determined that trial counsel was not ineffective at trial.....	14
1. Failing to call Ford as a witness.....	14
2. Failing to call Barbara Ford as a witness	16
3. Cross-examination of Laressa	17
4. Cumulative Error	18
II. Ford has failed to show that he is entitled to an evidentiary hearing	19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alkhalidi v. Neal, 963 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2020) 9, 10

Bland v. Hardy, 672 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) 19

Bradshaw v. Richey, 546 U.S. 74 (2005) 16

Burt v. Titlow, 571 U.S. 12 (2013)..... 11

Coleman v. Neal, 990 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 18

Conner v. McBride, 375 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004) 8

Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011) 19

Ellis v. State, 67 N.E.3d 643 (Ind. 2017)..... 10

Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62 (1991)..... 16

Farrell v. Lane, 939 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1991) 17

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011) 6, 7, 8

Jackson v. Duckworth, 112 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1997) 20

Kavanagh v. Berge, 73 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Knowles v. Mirzayance, 556 U.S. 111 (2009) 6

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012)..... 10, 13

Lopez v. Smith, 574 U.S. 1 (2014) 11

Mammoth Oil Co. v. United States, 275 U.S. 13 (1927) 12

Martin v. United States, 789 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10

McCoy v. Louisiana, 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) 14

Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134 (2012) 8

Myers v. Neal, 975 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2020) 18

O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838 (1999) 17, 20

Perruquet v. Briley, 390 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Resendez v. Smith, 692 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Rice v. Collins, 546 U.S. 333 (2006) 11

Riggins v. McGinnis, 50 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1995) 17

Searcy v. Jaimet, 332 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 2003) 7

Stechauner v. Smith, 852 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2017) 19

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 8, 18

United States v. Hall, 212 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000) 13

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 7, 11

Winfield v. Dorethy, 956 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 14, 18

Wood v. Allen, 558 U.S. 290 (2010) 11

Woods v. Donald, 575 U.S. 312 (2015) (per curiam)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 6, 11, 12, 19

Other Authorities

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA).....*passim*

Ind. App. R. 7 3

Ind. Crim. R. 4 9

Ind. Evid. R. 404 3

Ind. Sup. Ct. R. 8-15 17
